
FILED FOR RECORD 
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALEOL ORADO COUNl Y. TX 

February 9, 2024 

Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust"): 

Dated: April 28, 2023 

Grantor: RAFOJ, LLC 

Trustee: Liang Gao 

Lender: Hawthorne Land, LLC 

2 q FEB I 3 PH 4: I 3 

Kl , BE RL' ' 11C:N,,. :. t-. A\/ 
CCU 'TY rt ERK r\Y 

Recorded in: Instrument No. 2030, Volume 1034, Page 129: of the real property 
records of Colorado County, Texas · 

Legal Description: Being a 10.286 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE 
T.&N.O.R.R. SURVEY NO. 9, ABSTRACT NUMBER 572, 
COLORADO COUNTY. TEXAS, BEING ; OUT OF THAT 
CERTAIN CALLED 161.409 ACRE TRACT DESCRIBED AS 
FIRST TRACT IN A DEED DATED DECEMBER 13, 2019 
FROM ROBERT L. COOK JR. AND PATIUCIA ANN COOK 
TO ROBERT L. COOK JR. AND PA TR~CIA ANN COOK 
FAMILY TRUST 2019 RECORDED IN VOLUME 916, PAGE 
649, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, COLORADO COUNTY, 
TEXAS (O.P.R.C.C.T.); BEARINGS, DISTANCES, AND AREA 
DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS 
COORDINATE . SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT), 
SOUTH ·cENTRAL ZONE, U.S. SURVEY ~EET; SAID 10.286 
ACRE TRACT BEING CALLED TRACTj 11 AND MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES :AND BOUNDS IN 
THE A TT ACHED EXHIBIT. 

Secures: Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$201,060.00, executed by RAFOJ, LLC ("Borrower") and payable 
to the order of Lender 

Assignment: The Note and the liens and security interests df the Deed of Trust 
were transferred and . assigned to Hawthorne Interests, LLC 
("Beneficiary") by an instrument dated April 28, 2023, recorded in 
Instrument No. 2643, Volume 1037, Page 525 · of the real property 
records of Colorado County, Texas 

Substitute Trustee: Debby Jurasek, Megan Randle, Ebbie Murphy, or David Garvin 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page I 
391 • Tract t I 



Substitute Trustee's 
Address: c/o Foreclosure Servlces LLC 

8101 Boat Club Road, Suite 320 
Fort Worth, Texas, 76179 

Mortgage Servicer: TexStar Escrow 

Foreclosure Sale: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

5809 Acacia Circle 
EI Paso, Texas, 77019 

Tuesday, March 5, 2024 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of I 0:00 
A.M. and 4:00 P.M. local time; the earliest time at which the 
Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1 :00 P.M. and: not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

Colorado County Courthouse, 400 Spring St., Columbus, Texas 
78934 or in the area designated by the Commis~ioner's Court, 
pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Prope1'.l}' Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
Hawthorne Interests, LLC's bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Hawthorne Interests, LLC, the owner 
and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is 
hereby given of Hawthorne Interests, LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real 
property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Hawthorne . 
Interests, LLC's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9:604(a) of the Texas 
Business and Commerce Code. 

Mortgage Servicer is representing Hawthorne Interests, LLC in connection with the loan 
evidenced by the Note and secured by the Deed of Trust under a servic;ing agreement with 
Hawthorne Interests, LLC. The address of Mortgage Servicer is set forth above. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure 
Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of 
Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law . 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale• Page 2 
391 - Tract 11 

• 



If Hawthome Interests, LLC passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any 
rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and re.filed in accordance with the posting and 
filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all priot matters, of record affecting the Property, if any, to the 
extent that they remain in force and effect and have n0t been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. 
For the avoidance of doubt> the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has 
been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of th¢ Deed of Trust by 
Hawthorne Interests. LLC. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable 
property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas P1t>perty Code, the Property will be sold "AS 
IS, 11 without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the ~arranties (if any) 
provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an 
independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Propert~. 

Pursuant to s.ection 5 l. 007 5( a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves 
the right to set further reasonable conditions for ·conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such 
further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held 
by Substitute Trustee. 

Assert and protect your.rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. 
Ifyou are o.r your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty 
as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a 
member of a reserve c-oinponent of the armed forces of the United States, please send 
written notice of th.e active duty· military service to the sender of this notice immediat.ely. 

Tms INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED 
TO SELL THE: PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
IDENTlFlEi> IN TlllS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING :THIS NOTICE IS 
TUE ATf()RNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 
MORTGAGE SERVICER. . . ----~ . 

Notice of Foreolosure Sal~ - Page 3 
391 • Traet n 

aret H. Banahan 
exas Bar No. 24078188 

Veronica A, M.~rtinez 
Texas B1u No, 24102149 
R. Alex Weatherford 
Texas Bat No. 24079553 
Banahan Martinez Weatherford, PLLC 
1400 Broadfreld Blvd., Suite I 05 : 
Houston, Texas 77084 
Telephone (281) 394-3122 
Telecopier (281) 940~2743 
Attorney for Lender 



Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page 4 
391 •Tract 11 . 

~ le, 
David Garvin · 
Substitute Trustee 
c/o Foreclosure Services LLC 
8101 Boat Club Road, Suite 320 
Fort Worth, Texas 76179 



11 200' •00' . 

fl!--~ - ·-
800' 

HMRAlHOIES 

r 
SYM80L LEGEND 

0 _ _,._, 

• m_,,_r 
........_ rotldF-• 

AnMfllf.U-.Yllill 

10.286 ACRES 

ROIIERTL COOK. JR ANO 
PATRICIANIN COOK-Y TRUSTJOII 
-Dl!R Of CALI.ED 1114GIAQll!S 

'FIRST TllM:T" 
'101.t'II.PGM 

OPRCCT 

SETK"IR 
l'WTPSCAP 

ROJERTL COOII. JR ANO 
PATRICIAAHHC00KF.Mt,YlRUSTZ1119 

POR'tOH OF CAU.EO 111 409 ACIIE5 
"FIRST'IMCr 

~Tl COOi{ JR AND 
PA'llll(ll,\-COOIC ,_., r-. 21111 
ftlMMa1'0,CM.LEDll14Cll<IICR!I 

'flllSTTIIAC:1' 
~ IM,l'Otat 

OPACCT 

1/'0l 1111, l'G &It 
OPRCCT 

FH01'' IR 
WICN' 

{RAU RPlS 4171t 

R081RT l COO,. lit_,_ 
PATIIICII\ - COOK F-Y TRIIIT ZOii 
-Ol'CAI.LBI lli8ACIIES 

'FIRST TMCT"i 
WI. 111.l"G .. , 

OPRCCT 

80(.JNIJ.flll" .\'URYF.r 

tt,.•"' \ tt.~ u,r, .J\t;,~ t'\11~•• '\U"I \. '11 •,l, 11,a \I-CU,. ... ,., 
~•tt\l '8 \INlfl t 1/ l•I I •-vJ11 h&., " I\.\"- fl'°'"•• 'Ir :n\" 

,·11( 0 -'t, •:u., ••;..._'bu •IAt • ll"ll..,.U 'I) ~" •• • \ , .,11, 
0 J,\.•:trll\•\lth4 I ~"••U"-iCl,eaJt. h••:, '\\.,t\ 0 ,e .... 4, \\\•n-. 
:ollUNPO. ,, ... _.. \\., .. ,\, .... "'''••llr.l.u&.11':,m\ !,,lo1t\tflllC•1t 
'\II, \II,,.,_ _.~J _...,.•1tl\l "llli1I ,c,p,,H.ft• .. ••·\I• ,,.,.,. 11 \.\, 

,u,.,, . 1tl UN• IC' '"I"' \Vt \I.- ,t1'k .. "1e•J ·••IU'' \II• 
lh,•tl•'\S•t t r•.•11 •"''',.••18'4 • \,,.J\••~ "'••:at• \J:1 ,,Y,'\,• 
._.. •--• a. ,CA, lf"I ~ ~ '-111•1\ ••• '1:!\ltl', , ... \1"1 ...... A•"•"UII 
.. ,_,., :l\.t,1 ....... JI\,\ •,c , •• ~. '""··••'-t~--·- .. ,.. 

211M Tll:1 -
-· 

_,__,,,_CII-TN&--tAIII IOLtfW,Tl .. ncl 100 
YfM_,,PIII_Dt.aCl"""""'"r,,...n 

IC! -~ ... 'WION<mt.CnvtO.'l'fC<-n 

'elli~WU::~o:::::;:~"::'::=° 
o..rwo, ,., _ tUAS trot£ l'\MI c-t! ,nnN 

SQUTl!Cnl- ZQff (lllSC·•ZO<I.OIIION(-

~Elil • .. , .. ,. • - ..... - •• ,, ••• - ..... -<OC)f{ AOHRT L Ml I, PA 111,tlAMPt fA»IL T 
A00R£S$ .. ,, ...... ... .,._ •• •M•-··•-· .. ··•···-·· ·•CONNOlil.AVINU£ f.ACl.flAAE YX ,,~ 

~:.~-•---::::::.::=::.:•::-:.:-.'.!.:~A~-~~~~:~ :---::,~-;-:-~------..-- ---~~~-
COUNrr --"---• ·- --• .. -. · .... ... -·~--·--· .. -·COP.ORADO 



) : 

TEXAS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING,1LLC. ' -----:- -1:e-.... -_' .. 1 •• - .. --- ._.._ _____ •• - ··~----·------

3032 N. FRAZIER STREET, CONROE, TEXAS 77303 
(936)756-7447 FAX (936)756-7448 
FIRM REGISTRATION No. 100834-00 

FII.LD NOTF. DtSCRI-PTION . 
10.286 ACRES 

. IN THE T,&N.O.R.R. SURVEY NO. 9,ABSTRACT NUMBF.R 572 
COLORADO COUNTY, TEXAS 

BEIN<i A ,19,! 86 ACR.r. mACT or- LAND SITUATED IN l'llr. T.&N.0.R.R. SURVF.Y NO.19, ABSTRACT 
NUMBUir 'sn. COLORADb COUNTY. TEXAS. Bf.ING OUT Of' THAT CERTAIN CALLF.li 161.409 ACRE 
TRAC-r'b'irsCR.IBED AS flRS'I' TRA(.7" IN A DEED DATED DECEMBER 13. 2019 FROM R0~1-:1n , •• COOK. 
JR. AND pAtRICIA.ANJifCOOK TO ROBERT L. COOK. JR. AND PATRICIA I\NN COOK 1-!AMII.Y TRUST 
:?01 1f R£CORPED iN -VOI.UME 916, PAGE 649, m·r1CIAL PUBLIC R.t:COROS, COLOR.ADO COUNTY. 
TEXAS (O,P.R.C.C.T.); Rf ARI NOS, DISTANCES. AND AREA DESCRIBED l lF.Rl!IN ARE RHt'F.Rt-:NCf.D TO 
THE TBXAS COORDINATI::: SYSTEM Of' 1983 l201 I ADJUSTMENT). SOUTH CENTRAi. ZONE, U.S. 
SURVHY llt-:P.T; SAID 10'.2'86 ACRE TRACT REING MORt-: PAR"nCULARLY Of.SCRIBED BY METES AND 
BOUNDS /\S FOLLOWS: · , 

BEGINIIIING al a '-i inch il'0!'1 rod with cap ~TPS 100834-00" set within said _161.409 acre tract, being the south 
~met and PO INT OF iJEC i NN I NG of the herein described I 0.286 •~ tra'c.t, having a Texas State Plane 
C:cx.,'.rdiniiie valu_c ofN: IJ,77•,594.41, E: 2.W,041.41, from whit~a Ji8 inc~ iron~ w,ilh ~p ''R~U RPI.S 

· 4171','.. fQund for the southernmost comer of said 161.409 acre traetbean South 18"41'43" We:st, 2767.68 rce1; 
• k •: ~, • '.• • ·,• · ; 0 : _ j 

. 'THE'NC£'Noi1h sa0 rs·oo· Wcsl,'647.17 feet severing over and across said 161.409 acre tracl 10 a i inch iron rod 
with cap "fPS 100834-00" set in !he common line between Connor Avenue and said 161.409 acre tract and being 
lhe west comer of the herein described 10 . .?86 acre tracl, from which a½ inch iron rod found for the lower interior 
comer ofsaid 161.409 acre tract be11rs South 32°3 7'38" West, 189. 71 feet; 

THENCE North 32"37'38• · East, 698.50 feet with the common lfne between said Connor Avenue, said 161.409 acre 
ltact and the herein d.:scribed I 0.286 acre tract to a ½ inch iron rod with cap "TPS I 00834-00" set fer the north 
comer orthc herein described 10.286 acre tract; 1 

(INTF.NTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Page I of2 


